UNSWORTHS
ANTIQUARIAN
BOOKSELLERS
16 Canterbury Road
Folkestone CT19 5NG, UK
Tel: 07802 875469
Email: books@unsworths.com
www.unsworths.com

E-list 46. Recent Acquisitions: 22 items.

1.

Beeton, Samuel Orchart (ed.): Dictionary of Geography. A universal gazetteer comprising
twelve thousand distinct articles. London: Ward, Lock & Tyler, (c.1868).
8vo, pp. [vi], 898, with 7 folding map and 99 full-page plates (wanting plates 22, 86-86 within
numerical sequence), illustrated frontispiece, slight age browning, most plates browned and
foxed, occasionally dusty, some light dampstaining to title and following couple of
gatherings, first few leaves a bit frayed at margins. Modern buckram.
19th-century dedication to verso of frontispiece.
A later edition of Beeton’s popular geographical dictionary, with maps of the ancient, modern
and biblical world, and wood-engraved illustrations. Contemporary advertisements boasted of
‘several hundred engravings’, but it is unlikely they were all ever bound in. That there were
variations is proved by plate 14 in this copy, repeated twice but with a different image.
[53313]

£25

2.

Boag, John: The Imperial Lexicon of the English Language, exhibiting the pronunciation,
etymology, and explanation of every word usually employed in Science, Literature, and Art.
Edinburgh, London and Glasgow: A. Fullarton & Co., [c.1853]
2 vols., imperial 8vo, pp. 756, 742 + 79 plates. Plates 10, 34-35, 56-75 misbound, slight
browning, spotted or finger-soiled in places. Half calf over cloth boards, rebacked with
original spine onlaid, marbled endpapers. Boards rubbed, extremities worn.
Manuscript booklabel of Richard B. Reed February 1864 to front pastedowns.
Third edition - under a new, very important title - of this English dictionary first published in
1847 as ‘A Popular and Complete English Dictionary’. The preface of this new edition, which
had the adjective ‘imperial’ added to the title, celebrated the English language as one ‘spoken
in every latitude of the globe; it is displacing every older tongue found prevailing in those
countries where it has taken root; in a few years it will be the native tongue of more people
than the whole of Europe will contain’.
O'Neill, Engl.-language dictionaries, B-156; Kennedy 6469.
[53305]

£50

3.

Burnet, Gilbert: History of His Own Time. [sold with] Reflections on a Book entituled The
Rights, Powers, and Privileges of an English Convocation, Stated and Vindicated. London:
printed for Thomas Ward, [with] printed for Ri. Chiswell, 1724, 1734 [with] 1700.
First edition. 2 vols. Folio, pp. [xvi], 836; [xxii], 765, [i], wanting last black, on large paper,
woodcut initials and ornaments. Edges dusty, slight age yellowing, I: small tear with loss to
outer blank margin of D2 just touching text, the odd spot, small paper flaw to outer blank
margin of 2M, light ink splashes to three leaves, II: title slightly browned and spotted.
Contemporary panelled polished calf, vol. I rebacked with original spine onlaid, spine gilt,
gilt-lettered morocco label. Front free endpaper of vol. II loose, joints cracked, boards and
spines rubbed, upper joints starting but firm. [with]
pp. [ii], 31, [i], title, verso of last leaf and a couple of others dusty, first gathering loose with
traces of repair at blank gutter, outer edge of first and last couple of leaves a bit frayed.
Disbound, traces of stitching.
Armorial bookplate of Richard Brinsley Sheridan to front pastedowns; bibliographical
annotation to ffep of vol. I.
The copy of the Irish playwright and satirist Richard Brinsley Sheridan (1751-1816), later
manager of the Drury Lane theatre.
This is an important work of historiography, covering the times from the English Civil
War to the Treaty of Utrecht and written in a lively style, by the Scottish historian and

philosopher Gilbert Burnet (1643-1715). It is here sold with a pamphlet by Burnet, taking part
in the heated debates on the summoning of convocations (or synods) of the Church of
England. In particular, Burnet was attacking Francis Atterbury’s ‘Letter to a Convocation
Man’ (1697) for its acrimony and harsh tone. The pamphlet was probably lodged in this copy
by Sheridan himself; as an unidentified bibliographer noted in vol. I, Sheridan kept among his
papers an epitaph on Burnet cut from the Gentleman’s Magazine.
ESTC T144688; ESTC R14762.
[53315]

4.

£300

[Claudian] Claudianus, Claudius: CL. Claudiani quae exstant Ex emendatione Nicolai
Heinsy Dan: F. Venetiis [Venice]: Apud Nicolaum Pezzana, 1716.
12mo. pp. 261 [3], last blank, including engraved titlepage. Woodcut initials and ornaments.
Title a trifle dusty. 18th-century vellum over boards, author’s name inked to spine, raised
bands, edges sprinkled red. Very minor loss at head and foot of spine.
Bookplate of Ashmolean Library Oxford - Bequathed by Sir John Beazley 1970; early 18thcentury inscription ‘Libro di Lorenzo Pananti costo 3-5’ to ffep; small stamp of Ashmolean
Library to I4 and verso of last.
Excellent, clean copy - in well-preserved vellum and clearly intended for use in schools - with
the uncommented text of Claudianus’s works, based on the Heinsius variorum first published
in Leiden in 1650.
The copy of Sir John Beazley (1885-1970), a major historian of ancient art at Oxford.
Dibdin I, 211.
[53289]

£150

5.

Curzon, Robert: Visits to Monasteries in the Levant. London: John Murray, 1881.
8vo. pp. [xx], 373, [i], 32 (works printed by John Murray), with a wood-engraved
frontispiece, title vignette, one folding plate and text illustrations. Slight foxing to
title, small stain at blank gutter of first leaf, slight age yellowing. Publisher’s cloth,
gilt, spine and extremities a bit rubbed and soiled, hinges minimally starting.
A fascinating, illustrated work, first published in 1849 and here in its sixth edition, by
Robert Curzon, 14th Baron Zouche (1810-73). A traveller and diplomat in the Middle
East, he wrote this account to tell of his visits to monasteries in the Levant, including
Egypt, Albania and the famous Mount Athos, and his sundry encounters along the
way. A bibliophile and collector, he profited from his travels to gather books and
manuscripts which were often given to him as gifts at the monasteries; a short section
of this work is devoted to ancient Coptic books. Among the material he brought back
to England are several major Biblical manuscripts now at the British Library.
[53311]

£40

6.

Dupuis, Charles-François: Abrégé de l'origine de tous les cultes Paris: chez l’écrivain,
libraire, 1822.
12mo. pp. [xv], [1], 588, wanting first leaf (blank or half-title). Woodcut monogram to title.
Minor toning, slight foxing to first and last gathering, occasionally elsewhere, lower blank
edge of last leaf trimmed, upper edge dusty. 19th-century half vellum over marbled boards,
gilt-lettered morocco label. A bit soiled, label rubbed.
Booklabels of Joseph Degen Swadlincote and A.P. de Lisle of Garendon Park and Gracedien
Manor to front pastedown.
Pocket, abridged edition - first published in 1798 - of the ‘true breviary of philosophical
atheism’ (Plongeron). Charles-François Dupuis (1742-1809) was a French scholar and
politician, with interests spanning astronomy and mythology. The original ‘Origine de tous les
Cultes’ (1795) illustrated a new system of comparative religions and astronomical beliefs of
ancient civilisations; it was soon turned into an abridged edition in order to reach a wider
public. It was quickly included in the Index Librorum Prohibitorum and, as late as 1823,
copies were seized from the stock of a Parisian librarian, and shredded.
The edition published by L’Ecrivain appears to be especially scarce, with no copies listed on
WorldCat.
[53297]

£35

7.

Gellius, Aulus: Noctes Atticae. Editio nova et prioribus omnibus doctis hominis cura multo
castigatior. Amstelodami [Amsterdam]: apud Ludovicum Elzevirium, 1651.
Editio Nova. 12mo. pp. [48], 498, [122], including engraved title. Wanting final black as
often, title and edges dusty, slight browning. Contemporary prize vellum over boards, yapp
edges, double blind ruled, gilt centrepiece with a standing wild man holding a pike
surrounded by tendrils, gilt-lettered label to spine. Boards and spine soiled.
Bookplate of Stepney College (1810) to front pastedown; 19th-century bibliographic
annotation to rear fep.
‘The first two editions from the Elzevir press [of which this is the first] were carefully
published by J.F. Gronovius.’ (Dibdin) ‘Fort jolie et qui passe pour tres correcte.’ (Willems)
Dibdin I, 340; Pokel, 101; Schweiger II, 378; Willems, 1127.
[53292]

£160

8.

Hederich, B., Morell, T.: Graecum Lexicon Manuale, primum a
Benjamine Hederico institutum... Londini [London]: Impensis C. et J.
Rivington..., 1825.
2 parts in 1. 4to. pp. viii, [895], wanting final blank. Small repair to lower
margin of one leaf, touching letter but not affecting reading, occasional
foxing or ink splashes, title and verso of last a bit soiled, edges dusty.
19th-century half calf over marbled boards, rebacked, raised bands, giltlettered morocco label. Extremities a bit rubbed.
Occasional 20th-century annotations.
19th-century edition of Benjamin Hederich’s successful Greek-Latin
dictionary for students, with revisions by the classicist Thomas Morell.
[53306]

£75

9.

Justinus, [Clarke, John]: Justini Historiae Philippicae: cum versione Anglica, ad Verbum,
quantum fieri potuit, facta. Or, the History of Justin; with an English Translation, as literal as
possible. London: Printed for L. Hawes, W. Clarke, and R. Collins, 1768.
8vo. pp. xvi, 312. Woodcut head- and tailpiece, and initial. Somewhat browned, title and last
a bit soiled and frayed at edges, some intermittent dampstaining to outer margin. Half calf
over marbled boards, rebacked, later endpapers, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label. Boards
rubbed.
Contemporary inscription ‘Thomas Bennett His Book’ to p.i.
The sixth imprint of a successful student edition of Justinus’s historical work - an
abridgement of Pompeus Trogus’s ‘Historiae Philippicae’. The preface includes John Clarke’s
pedagogical statement on the teaching of classics and the usefulness of very literal
translations, as was common in the 18th century: ‘Is it not vastly more eligible for a Boy,
when he is at a Stand for want of the proper Order or Meaning of Words, to be set a going
immediately by one single Cast of his Eye, than to be obliged to spend Time in tumbling and
tossing the Leaves of a Dictionary backward and forward?’ (vii)
ESTC N2660. Not in Brunet or Dibdin.
[53307]

£100

10.

[Juvenal] Juvenalis, Decimus Iunius; [Persius] Flaccus, Aulus Persius: Satyrae; Cum
Annotationibus Thomae Farnabii. Amsterdami [Amsterdam]: apud Guilielmum Blaevw,
1631.
12mo. 2 parts, pp. [vi], 142, [ii]; 39, [iii], with woodcut title vignette and woodcut printer’s
device to last leaf. Small tear to outer margin of one leaf just touching text, very slight
browning, edges dusty, small marginal ink splashes to title. Contemporary vellum, small
paper label to spine, corners a trifle soiled.
Engraved armorial bookplate of the Earl of Portsmouth (c.1800) to front pastedown; (18thcentury?) inscription A.V. Marse to ffep; later ownership inscription inked to title.
A pocket-size reimpression, with very minor revisions, of this popular annotated edition of
1612 by the English schoolmaster and scholar Thomas Farnaby (1575-1647).
Graesse III, 520 (mentioned); Brunet III, 631 (for the 1620 ed.). Not in Dibdin.
[53342]

11.

£125

[Juvenal & Persius] Juvenalis, Decimus Junius; Flaccus, Aulus Persius: Satyrae, Juxta
editionem Heinrich. Oxonii [Oxford]: J. Abrams, & C. Richards: 1845.
12mo. pp. [4] 141 [1]. Title in red and black. Occasional toning, first two leaves minimally
spotted. Contemporary polished calf, double blind ruled, raised bands, gilt-lettered morocco
label to spine. Extremities and joints little rubbed, spine sunned.

Inscription ‘Repetition Copy Co. Hamilton Nov. 1854 J.F. Seale’, modern stamp H.V.H.
Everard and inscription to ffep.
Elegantly bound, attractive pocket edition of Juvenal and Persius’s satires.
Not in Brunet or Dibdin.
[53294]

12.

£25

Keats, John: The Poetical Works of John Keats. A New Edition. London: Edward Moxon,
Dover Street, 1850.
12mo. pp. [vii] 256. Very minor toning. Contemporary crushed morocco, gilt to a decorated
panel design, raised bands, spine gilt and gilt-lettered, a.e.g. Extremities and joints a little
rubbed.
Elegantly bound pocket edition, probably a gift copy, of Keats’s works, including his most
famous individual compositions, miscellaneous poems, the sonnets and the epistles.
[53298]

£75

13.

[Kent] Abell, Henry Francis: Kent and the Great Civil War. Ashford: Kentish Express
(Igglesden & Co.) Limited, 1901.
First edition. 8vo. pp. [iv], [iv], 257, [i], [viii]. Title and verso of last leaf a bit foxed and
browned, minimal toning. Publisher’s cloth, gilt.
An important scholarly study of the impact of the English Civil War in Kent in 1642-49.
‘There were no critical struggles in Kent; neither Cromwell nor Charles set foot in the county;
but there was plenty of fighting. Mr. Abell has made a good book out of the plentiful material
at his disposal. The reader in general [...] will find much to interest them’ (’The Spectator’,
1902).
[53330]

£95

14.

[Kent] Furley, Robert: History of the Weald of Kent, with an outline of the early history of
the county. Ashford: Henry Igglesden, 1871.
First edition. 2 parts in 3 vols, pp. [xvi], 462; [xii], 424; [iv], [425-]935, [i], with 4 folding
maps. Titles and verso of last leaves a bit toned and spotted, slight age yellowing, edges
dusty, slight foxing to a handful of leaves and to verso of maps, repaired, a couple of small
tears along folds. Publisher’s cloth, each volume with a different gilt stamp representing a
monument of Kent, two vols. a trifle stained.
The first edition, in its elegant publisher’s binding, of this important history of Kent. ‘Here is
local history written from the standpoint of national history. The earlier writers are concerned
with Kent or even with the individual parishes of Kent; national affairs are incidental [...].
Furley, in contrast, relies on national history as portrayed by his great contemporaries like
Macaulay, as the basis for his work, fitting local incident into a larger patterm’ (Hull, ‘Kentish
Historiography’, p.8).
[53331]

£90

15.

[Kent] Wallenberg, J. K.: Kentish Place-Names. A topographical and etymological study of
the place-name material in Kentish Charters dated before the Conquest. [with] The PlaceNames of Kent. Uppsala: A.-B. Lundequistska Bokhandeln [with] Appelbergs
Boktryckeriaktiebolag, 1931; 1934.
First editions. 2 vols. 8vo, I: pp. [xix], [i], 378; II: pp. [xx], 626. I: title repaired at gutter, with
very minor marginal spotting, II: title strengthened at gutter, with a couple of small clean
marginal tears, another small tear to lower blank margin of one leaf, small repair to upper
blank margin of first leaf. Modern cloth.
Paper slip of Wye College Library to ffep of both vols, the same library’s stamp to title of vol.
II, and ownership inscription signed Uppsala 1903.
The two most authoritative published works to date on Kentish toponomastics,
complementary to one another. ‘Kentish Place-Names’ is J.K. Wallenberg’s printed PhD
thesis from the University of Uppsala, which groups the place-names of Kent under the
headings of the manuscript material in which they were located. Based on the former, ‘The
Place-Names of Kent’ is a detailed alphabetical dictionary of Kentish toponomastics. A rare
opportunity to find these two most important works for the local history of Kent offered
together.
[53329]

£300

16.

Minucius Felix: Octavius [...] Ex Recensione Jacobi Gronovii [...] Lugduni Batavorum
[Leiden]: Apud Cornelium Boutestein, Samuelem Luchtmans, 1709.
8vo. pp. [xx], 496, [xxiv]. Title printed in red and black, with engraved vignette, 1 full-page
engraved illustration, another 4, smaller. Lightly browned, few leaves a trifle spotted, edges
little dusty. Contemporary vellum, blind-stamped lozenge-shaped centrepiece and blindstamped fleurons to corners, title inked to spine. Extremities a bit soiled.
contemporary inscription ‘N. 3’ to front pastedown; contemporary inscription ‘M. h. dono
editoris’ to ffep.
An elegantly bound, probably prize, copy of this third century dialogue between a Christian
(the Octavius of the title) and a pagan. Dibdin notes that this is ‘emphatically and justly called
the editio optima of the author’. It also includes St Cyprian’s ‘De Idolorum vanitate’ and
Julius Firmicus Maternus’s ‘De Errore profanarum religionum’.
The contemporary note ‘dono editoris’ may point to a presentation copy from Gronovius
(1645-1716), one of the greatest Dutch philologists; this hand does not seem to match
Gronovius’s, in the only manuscript we have been able to consult, and was probably
secretarial.
Dibdin I, 211; Graesse IV, 534.
[53290]

£175

17.

[Sallust] Sallustius, C. Crispus: C. Crispi Sallustii quae exstant ex doctor. Virorum
Emendatione. Amstelaedami [Amsterdam]: apud J. Westenium, 1747.
12mo in 8s. pp. 182, [viii], including engravied title. Title and first leaf minimally
spotted, very slight age browning. Contemporary polished calf, raised bands, giltlettered morocco label, a.e.r.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown.
An exquisitely bound pocket variorum edition of Sallust’s complete works. It is
preceded by Piero Crinito’s ‘Life of Sallust’ and followed by the short oration ‘In
Sallustium Declamatio’, formerly falsely attributed to Cicero.
Ebert 20037; Schweiger 882. Not in Dibdin or Brunet.
[53332]

£90

18.

Selden, John: De dis Syris Syntagmata II Adversaria nempe de Numinibus [...] Veteri
Instrumento memoratis [...] Amstelodami [Amsterdam]: Apud Lucam Bisterum, 1680.
8vo. pp. [104] 296 [56] 352 [32], with added engraved frontispiece and title, woodcut initials
and ornaments. Very minor toning, edges dusty. 17th-century polished calf, raised bands,
spine gilt and lettered. Upper joint cracked but firm, corners, head and foot of spine rubbed.
18th-century French inscription and bookplate (1847) of Jacob Ley, student and Christ
Church and Vicar of St Mary Magdalene, Oxford.
First printed in London in 1617. A revised second edition was issued by the Elzeviers in
Leiden in 1629, followed by two Leipzig editions from 1662. This fifth, greatly enlarged, best
edition with notes by A. Beyer, was published in Amsterdam in 1680 partly to satisfy the
request of the Elzeviers and partly to silence the partisans of a German jurist, Faber, who had
written on the same subject. Milton drew many names and attributes of the Heathen Gods in
"Paradise Lost Book II" from this work.
Graesse VI/1, 343 (mentioned).
[53287]

£225

19.

[Terence] Terentius Afer, Publius: (Westerhovius, A.H.:) Comoediae Sex, ad fidem
duodecim amplius Msstorum Codicum, et pluscularum optimae notae Editionum recensitae,
et Commentario Perpetuo illustratae [...] Curavit Arn. Henr. Westerhovius. Hagae-Comitum
[The Hague]: Apud Petrum Gosse, 1726.
First edition thus. 2 vols., 4to, pp. [12], lxxxix, [7], 859, [1]; [viii], [865]-1240, 244, [380],
last blank, including engraved frontispieces. Large copy, on thick paper. Titles in red and
black, 1 full-page engraved plate to vol. 1. Slight toning or mainly marginal spotting, upper
edge dusty, very minor offsetting from plates. Contemporary vellum over boards, double
blind ruled, blind-stamped lozenge-shaped centrepiece to covers, raised bands, title inked to
spine. A little soiled and rubbed.

Handsome (if rather ruggedly so), large copy on thick, high-quality paper. ‘This is a
sumptuous and valuable edition, [...] to be admired for elaborate care and research’ (Dibdin);
‘very sought after for the commentary and good index’ (Brunet). Edited by A.H.
Westerhovius, it is accompanied by a thorough commentary with glosses by Donatus,
Calphurnius and Lindenbrog, followed by a 380-page index.
Dibdin II 475; Brunet V/1, 717.
[53299]

20.

£400

Theophrastus, [Newton, Richard]: The Characters of Theophrastus, With a Strictly Literal
Translation of the Greek into Latin, and with Notes and Observations on the Text, in English:
for the Benefit of Hertford College. Oxford: Printed; and to be had of R. Clements and J.
Fletcher, 1754.
First edition thus. pp. [xii] 268, preliminaries misbound and inserted at rear. Engraved
vignette to title, Greek with facing Latin text. Slight browning or foxing in a few places, edges
dusty, title and verso of last a bit soiled, last leaf repaired and now adhering to penultimate
and rear fep at gutter. Contemporary polished calf, rebacked, newer endpapers, paper label to
spine. Boards rubbed and scratched.
Bookplate of Lancashire Independent College Library to front pastedown; 19th-century
inscription ‘John Blumie Leaf(?) Square to half-title.
An early student edition of Theophrastus’s famous work. Richard Newton (1676-1753) was
the founder and first principal of Hertford College, Oxford, which promoted the education of
poor students with bursaries. This work was prepared for learners of Greek, and presented a
very literal translation from the Greek into Latin, accompanied by observations in English.
The subject - thirty portraits of moral types - was especially suitable for schooling.
ESTC T30446. Not in Dibdin or Brunet.
[53308]

£60

21.

Walker, William Sidney (ed.): Corpus poetarum latinorum. Londini [London]: apud C.
Knight & Co., 1839.
8vo. pp. [vii], [i], 1209, [iii], with final errata leaf. Slight age browning, occasional marginal
foxing or dust-soiling, a bit heavier to last few leaves. Contemporary polished calf, rebacked
with onlaid original spine, marbled endpapers, double gilt ruled, gilt-lettered morocco label,
a.e.r., a little loss to onlaid spine.
The odd marginal annotation; 20th-century ownership inscription to fly.
An elegantly bound copy of this important collection, first published in 1848, of the writings
of major Latin poets, including Catullus, Tibullus, Virgil, Persius and Claudianus, and a
‘Supplementum in Virgilium’ with his ‘Ciris’, ‘Catalecta’ and ‘Copa’. The author, William
Sidney Walker (1795-1846), was professor of Greek at Trinity College, Cambridge, and an
important classicist, as well as a Shakespearean critic.
[53312]

£35

22.

Watts, Isaac: The World to Come; or Discourses on the joys or sorrows of departed souls at
death and the glory or terror of the Resurrection. Bungay: Printed and published by Brightly
and Childs, 1813.
8vo. pp. [4], [iv], [v], [1], 563, [1]. Engraved frontispiece with author’s portrait. Lower outer
blank corner of one leaf torn, outer blank margin of two leaves minimally trimmed, minor
toning, frontispiece, title and verso of last a little soiled, occasional mainly marginal spotting,
edges dusty. Contemporary marbled sheep, single gilt ruled, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco
label. Joints and spine a bit cracked but firm.
Autograph E.H. Wrighton pencilled to ffep.
Elegantly bound edition of this collection of funeral sermons, first published in 1745. Isaac
Watts (1674-1748) was a Congregational English minister, especially renowned for his
achievements in hymnody. The present collection features 11 ‘discourses’, based on
Scriptural passages, on topics including punishments in hell, safety in the grave, Christian
death in peace and the end of time. They are followed by five odes. An associate of Childs,
the Suffolk printer Brightly ‘carried on business to a great extent, and, from various
circumstances, being enabled to do his work very cheaply, obtained a great deal of London
booksellers’ work, at a time when printing in London was in a state of considerable
depression. He executed his business chiefly by females’ (Hansard, ‘Typographia’, 1825,
p.837).
[53304]

£45

